## 502703487 03/03/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2750093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERJE A. SKOTHEIM	09/08/2001
CHRISTOPHER J. SHEEHAN	09/12/2001
YURIY V. MIKHAYLIK	09/12/2001
JOHN AFFINITO	09/12/2001

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOLTECH CORPORATION
Street Address:	9062 SOUTH RITA ROAD
City:	TUCSON
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85747

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14060340

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (617)646-8646 **Phone**: 6176468000

Email: patents\_JasL@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WOLF GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S1583.70021US06
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSAMINE LEE
Signature:	/Jessamine Lee/
	PATENT

502703487 REEL: 032379 FRAME: 0983

Date:	03/03/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=S158370021US06-ASSIGN#page1 source=S158370021US06-ASSIGN#page2 source=S158370021US06-ASSIGN#page3	tif

PATENT REEL: 032379 FRAME: 0984

attorney Docket No.: MT-0026.3

# ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Terje A. Skotheim, Christopher J. Sheehan, Yuriy V. Mikhaylik, and John Affinito (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at 7080 North Cathedral Rock Place, Tucson, Arizona, 85718, USA, 551 East Roger Road, Tucson, Arizona, 85705, USA, 5855 North Kolb Road, #9208, Tucson, Arizona, 85750, USA, and 5745 North Campbell Avenue, Tucson, Arizona, 85718, USA respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in LITHIUM ANODES FOR ELECTROCHEMICAL CELLS, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 09/864,890 and filed on 23 May 2001; and claiming priority to Non-Provisional Serial Nos. 09/721,519 and 09/721,578, both filed 21 November 2000, and Provisional Application Serial No. 60/167,171, filed 23 November 1999; and

WHEREAS, Moltech Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 9062 South Rita Road, Tucson, Arizona 85747 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Attorney Docket No.: MT-0026.3

9/8/01		*
Date	Terje A. Skotheim	
	IUL	RAT CERTIFICATE
State of Arizona,	)	
County of Pima,	) SS: )	
Subscribed and affirmed l	before me this day of	, 2001 by Terje A. Skotheim.
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		
	_	
0/12/01	CS.	
Date	Christopher J. Sheeha	n
	JUR	AT CERTIFICATE
State of Arizona,	) ) SS:	
County of Pima,	)	
Subscribed and affirmed b	efore me this 13 <sup>th</sup> day of 🔏	estember, 2001 by Christopher J. Sheehan.
"OFFIC Nancy	CIAL SEAL" & M. Rhoades	1
Notary of Pin	Alblic-Anzona & Signal County	Notary Public Notary Public
(SEAL)	ion Expires 5/14/2004	•
09-12-01		
Date	Yuriy V. Mikhaylik	
•	JURA	AT CERTIFICATE
State of Arizona,	) ) SS:	
County of Pima,	)	1 - 1
ubscribed and affirmed be	fore me this $12^{77}$ day of $\times$	Extember, 2001 by Yuriy V. Mikhaylik.
"	OFFICIAL SEAL" 8	Harry Mothooder
	Namy M. Rhoades Noury Public-Arizona Irima County	Notary Public
SEAL)	Commission Expires 5/14/2004	

2 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: MT-0026.3

9/12/01	Johalle
Date	John Affinito
	JURAT CERTIFICATE
C4-4 C 4 '	
State of Arizona,	
	) SS:
County of Pima,	)
Subscribed and affirmed be	fore me this 12th day of September, 2001 by John Affinito.
	Menumpha D.

Notary Public

(SEAL)



3 of 3